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1. Judicial District Eighth 	 Department XVII  

County Clark Judge Michael Villani 

   

District Ct. Case No. A722391 

2. Attorney filing this docketing statement: 

Attorney William R. Brenske, Ryan Krametbauer  Telephone (702) 385-3300 

Firm Brenske & Andreevski 

Address 3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89169 

Client(s) Charles Schueler 

If this is a joint statement by multiple appellants, add the names and addresses of other counsel and 
the names of their clients on an additional sheet accompanied by a certification that they concur in the 
filing of this statement. 

3. Attorney(s) representing respondents(s): 

Attorney Timothy F. Hunter 

Firm RAY LEGO & ASSOCIATES 

Address 7450 Arroyo Crossing Parkway, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, NV 89113 

Telephone (702) 479-4350 

  

Client(s) AD ART, INC., A Foreign Corporation 

Attorney 

Firm 

Address 

Telephone 

Client(s) 

(List additional counsel on separate sheet if necessary) 



4. Nature of disposition below (check all that apply): 

El Judgment after bench trial 

El Judgment after jury verdict 

Z Summary judgment 

El Default judgment 

El Grant/Denial of NRCP 60(b) relief 

El Grant/Denial of injunction 

El Grant/Denial of declaratory relief 

El Review of agency determination 

CI Dismissal: 

0 Lack of jurisdiction 

El Failure to state a claim 

El Failure to prosecute 

El Other (specify): 

E Divorce Decree: 

D Original 
	

El Modification 

El Other disposition (specify): 

5. Does this appeal raise issues concerning any of the following? 

El Child Custody 

0 Venue 

El Termination of parental rights 

6. Pending and prior proceedings in this court. List the case name and docket number 
of all appeals or original proceedings presently or previously pending before this court which 
are related to this appeal: 

Charles Schueler vs. MGM Grand Hotel, LLC, Docket Number: 71882 

7. Pending and prior proceedings in other courts. List the case name, number and 
court of all pending and prior proceedings in other courts which are related to this appeal 
(e.g., bankruptcy, consolidated or bifurcated proceedings) and their dates of disposition: 

None. 



8. Nature of the action. Briefly describe the nature of the action and the result below: 

On July 31, 2013, Charles Schueler and his co-workers were replacing the LED display on 
MGM Grand's marquee pylon sign. As Mr. Schueler was walking on the floor of the sign, a 
triangular panel broke loose, causing him to fall over 100 feet to the ground and suffer 
serious injuries. Mr. Schueler subsequently sued MGM Grand for premises liability, Ad Art, 
Inc. for defective product liability and 3A Composites USA, Inc. for defective product 
liability. Ad Art, Inc. filed a Motion for Summary Judgment claiming the MGM pylon at 
issue was not a product and therefore could not be liable under strict products liability. 
Although Ad Art, Inc.'s Motion was initially denied, it was grated after Ad Art, Inc. filed a 
Motion for Reconsideration without citing any new information or case law. 

9. Issues on appeal. State concisely the principal issue(s) in this appeal (attach separate 
sheets as necessary): 
1. Did the Court err when it granted Ad Art, Inc.'s Motion for Reconsideration, even though 
Ad Art, Inc.'s Motion for Reconsideration did not contain any new or additional information 
that was not available at the time it filed its original motion? 

2. Did the Court err when it found the MGM Pylon sign at issue was a not a product for 
purposes of strict products liability, thus depriving Mr. Schueler of the ability to sue Ad Art, 
Inc. for his injuries? 

10. Pending proceedings in this court raising the same or similar issues. If you are 
aware of any proceedings presently pending before this court which raises the same or 
similar issues raised in this appeal, list the case name and docket numbers and identify the 
same or similar issue raised: 

None. 



11. Constitutional issues. If this appeal challenges the constitutionality of a statute, and 
the state, any state agency, or any officer or employee thereof is not a party to this appeal, 
have you notified the clerk of this court and the attorney general in accordance with NRAP 44 
and NRS 30.130? 

M N/A 

El Yes 

ri No 

If not, explain: 

12. Other issues. Does this appeal involve any of the following issues? 

El Reversal of well-settled Nevada precedent (identify the case(s)) 

El An issue arising under the United States and/or Nevada Constitutions 

0 A substantial issue of first impression 

E An issue of public policy 

r-1  An issue where en banc consideration is necessary to maintain uniformity of this 
L---` court's decisions 

El A ballot question 

If so, explain: 



13. Assignment to the Court of Appeals or retention in the Supreme Court. Briefly 
set forth whether the matter is presumptively retained by the Supreme Court or assigned to 
the Court of Appeals under NRAP 17, and cite the subparagraph(s) of the Rule under which 
the matter falls. If appellant believes that the Supreme Court should retain the case despite 
its presumptive assignment to the Court of Appeals, identify the specific issue(s) or circum-
stance(s) that warrant retaining the ease, and include an explanation of their importance or 
significance: 

This case is presumptively assigned to the Court of Appeals pursuant to NRAP 17(b)(2). 

14. Trial. If this action proceeded to trial, how many days did the trial last? 

Was it a bench or jury trial? 

15. Judicial Disqualification. Do you intend to file a motion to disqualify or have a 
justice recuse him/herself from participation in this appeal? If so, which Justice? 
None. 



TIMELINESS OF NOTICE OF APPEAL 

16. Date of entry of written judgment or order appealed from March 23, 2018 

If no written judgment or order was filed in the district court, explain the basis for 
seeking appellate review: 

17. Date written notice of entry of judgment or order was served March 23, 2018 

Was service by: 

El Delivery 

X Mail/electronic/fax 

18. If the time for filing the notice of appeal was tolled by a post-judgment motion 
(NRCP 50(b), 52(b), or 59) 

(a) Specify the type of motion, the date and method of service of the motion, and 
the date of filing. 

NRCP 50(b) Date of filing 

 

   

El NRCP 52(b) 	Date of filing 	  

El NRCP 59 	Date of filing 	  

NOTE: Motions made pursuant to NRCP 60 or motions for rehearing or reconsideration may toll the 
• time for filing a notice of appeal. See AA Primo Builders v. Washington,  126 Nev. 	, 245 

P.3d 1190 (2010). 

(b) Date of entry of written order resolving tolling motion 

(c) Date written notice of entry of order resolving tolling motion was served 

Was service by: 

El] Delivery 

LI Mail 



19. Date notice of appeal filed April 20, 2018 

If more than one party has appealed from the judgment or order, list the date each 
notice of appeal was filed and identify by name the party filing the notice of appeal: 

20. Specify statute or rule governing the time limit for filing the notice of appeal, 
e.g., NRAP 4(a) or other 

NRAP 4(a) 

SUBSTANTIVE APPEALABILITY 

21. Specify the statute or other authority granting this court jurisdiction to review 
the judgment or order appealed from: 
(a)  

OINRAP 3A(b)(1) 
	

LI NRS 38.205 

LI NRAP 3A(b)(2) 
	

LI NRS 233B.150 

LI NRAP 3A(b)(3) 
	

LI NRS 703.376 

LI Other (specify) 

(b) Explain how each authority provides a basis for appeal from the judgment or order: 
NRAP 3A(b)(1) grants this Court jurisdiction to review final judgments. 



22. List all parties involved in the action or consolidated actions in the district court: 
(a) Parties: 

1) Charles Schueler - represented by William Brenske & Ryan Krametbauer of 
Brenske & Andreevski; 
2) MGM Grand Hotel, LLC d/b/a MGM Grand - represented by Riley Clayton & 
Ryan Venci of Hall Jaffe & Clayton, LLP; 
3) Ad Art, Inc. - represented by Timothy F. Hunter of Ray Lego & Associates; 
4) 3A Composites USA Inc., - represented by Leann Sanders of ATMS 

(b) If all parties in the district court are not parties to this appeal, explain in detail why 
those parties are not involved in this appeal, e.g., formally dismissed, not served, or 
other: 

MGM Grand Hotel, LLC - Formally Dismissed and on appeal (Case No. 71882) 
3A Composites USA Inc. - Formally Dismissed 

23. Give a brief description (3 to 5 words) of each party's separate claims, 
counterclaims, cross-claims, or third-party claims and the date of formal 
disposition of each claim. 

Schueler v. MGM Grand - premises liability - dismissed on the pleadings 
Schueler v. Ad Art, Inc. - premises liability, product liability - summary judgment 
Schueler v. 3A Composites USA, Inc. - product liability - summary judgment 

24. Did the judgment or order appealed from adjudicate ALL the claims alleged 
below and the rights and liabilities of ALL the parties to the action or consolidated 
actions below? 

Ell Yes 

El No 

25. If you answered "No" to question 24, complete the following: 

(a) Specify the claims remaining pending below: 



(b) Specify the parties remaining below: 

(c) Did the district court certify the judgment or order appealed from as a final judgment 
pursuant to NRCP 54(b)? 

[i]Yes 

fl No 

(a) Did the district court make an express determination, pursuant to NRCP 54(b), that 
there is no just reason for delay and an express direction for the entry of judgment? 

Ei Yes 

El No 

26. If you answered "No" to any part of question 25, explain the basis for seeking 
appellate review (e.g., order is independently appealable under NRAP 3A(b)): 

27. Attach file-stamped copies of the following documents: 
• The latest-filed complaint, counterclaims, cross-claims, and third-party claims 
• Any tolling motion(s) and order(s) resolving tolling motion(s) 
• Orders of NRCP 41(a) dismissals formally resolving each claim, counterclaims, cross-

claims and/or third-party claims asserted in the action or consolidated action below, 
even if not at issue on appeal 

• Any other order challenged on appeal 
• Notices of entry for each attached order 



Name of counsel of record 
—LT> 

Sigildtare-61-Counsel of record 

Name of appellant 

5.23.18 
Date 

I certify that on the , I served a copy of this 

Dated this 

VERIFICATION 

I declare under penalty of perjury that I have read this docketing statement, that 
the information provided in this docketing statement is true and complete to the 
best of my knowledge, information and belief, and that I have attached all required 
documents to this docketing statement. 

Charles Schueler Ryan Krametbauer 

   

Clark County, Nevada 
State and county where signed 

completed docketing statement upon all counsel oi record: 

fl By personally serving it upon him/her; or 

El By mailing it by first class mail with sufficient postage prepaid to the following 
address(es): (NOTE: If all names and addresses cannot fit below, please list names 
below and attach a separate sheet with the addresses.) 

Timothy F. Hunter 
Ray Lego & Associates 
7450 Arroyo Crossing Parkway, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, NV 89113 
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Fac&irnile: (702) 385-3*.23 
Email wt,IlmnkegiQaDoil,wm  
Atiome,i,sfiw Plaitn0 

CLERK OF THE COURT 

•=n, 

10 

t CHARLES SCHUELER 

DISTIOCT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY .*  NEVADA 

Cits3,No,: A-15-722391-C 
Dept No, XCEI 
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, 
MOM GRAND HOTEL, I-LC, Dome5.ifie,  
Li rd .übil.ity Company 0 .v.a MOM 
GRAND; :MGM REWFTS 

1 6 INTERNAllONAL A Foreign:  Corporation 
diftila MGM GRAND.; AI) ART, INC, A 

17  I Foi-t,- ,1-1 ,CoToration; ::1A COMPOSITES 
USA INC, :a Fomign Corporation, Ala 

' ALUCOBOND TECHNOLOGIES 
11CORPORATION; DOFS I: -25 :ROE 

CMPORATION$ t 
20 

Date of Hearing: NIA 
Time, pi 	'N/A 

Defeodants,  

;IIIRISDICTIONAL ALILEGATIONS 

Pita CHARLES SCIAIESIR:fs a Te*V.Ilt of Clark Counity,,.1 4 vad .a 
24 

Dc.ftdant MOM (WAND :HOTEL 1,Le 	NUM GRAND i Nevada. 

Limited ilabdtty Company lic 	to do bu.sinem,,  and ac,1411.,y•budiriess datt 

1Ntvada at an times relevmt to this Complaint 

Pa .1 of .0 



.26 

' 	Defendant "MOM RESORTS INTERNATIONAL &IVA MOM GRAND is a. 

Delawaav Corporation. that W4IS liQt.T.Mii to to :business and. AO:m.4y. doing I-AIM:I-loss in Clark 

County, Nevada at .ail tithes relevant to this.Cornplaint." 

-,L 	Defettdant AD ART, INC is a Califotnia. Corpcaation tl)at was licettit.-d to do 
t 

, business and actually doing business in Clark .tontny, Nevada at. ail times. t*"Warirt to thi 

ComOlaint„ 

5: 	Defendant •3A COMPOSITES OSA IN(.., is .*:1 Missouri Corp(gation atia 

ALUCOTIOND 'TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION that is actually doing business irL chttk 

10 .  County. Nevada, 

6. 	Defendant 11A composrre USA INC i.,,s't the manufnetnrer, do.sizer, tqpplie4 

1 nil or SOW; of a pr met knowa commonly as ".Ainc:olxvd" which. was tbe. material used i3a 

construction at'aiiQr manufactitting of Oa :MOM pyIen sign which iS the subject of this Complaint 1 
1. 

PS 7„ :Defendants DOES 1 -5 and ROE CORPORATIONS - 5. are indiVittnals. I 

1 .6 nsso6atio.rai., :corporatiorts, partnerships, and/or other entities that are owners, control:km and/or I 

miters inassoeiation with Defendant MGM GRANDEOTEL. Lte &IA "MG -M GRAND, and. 

may have in sonte way caused or . contributed to .Plai•tiffs 4amog.es as alleged: hada, The trup 

names end/hr capacities of DOES 1 - 5and ROE. CORPORATIONS tniknown .to 

.PUintifi: Plaintiff wilt ask leave of Court to. amend this Complaint to. insert the true names' and 
i 
,t 
i 

, 	Defendants DOES 6 - :10 and ROE CORIV.RAT[ONS .6. ---- 10 ere. individuals, I 
4 

I 
associations,. ear.porations,...partnerAips, andSorNr. entities that . are.0.1.vnel. :s; corttroters,„ aadlor :' 

titntacKs in... .._issociatten. with 	dant NAGM RE.',SORTS INTERNATI9NAL .0,114 MOM 1 

IGRAND, and may.  have in some way aused tn.  mntributed to Plaimitrsdat.nages .as- 

1 bercia. The tree tunnes antli'or capacities of DOES 6 , 10 ma ROE CORPORATIONS 6 - 1:0 att 

2'0 1 

22 

24 

-t- apat4itie-$ of DOES 1 -5 and'or ROE CORPORATEONS 1.-5 When 0)ey aseertaine-d. 

' 1  

'a 

Page. 2o19 
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-3 12-  .10 

unknOwn to Plaintiff. Plaintiff will ask leave of -Court to •amend This -Complaint to itsert the true 

names.  and mpacides of DOES 6 - andlor ROE CORPORATIONS 6- 10 when ftev , 

ascertained. 
4 

1‘) 	Dat-_-•ndatitg OCAS 	- 15 and ROE CORPORATIONS' I I - 15 3.110 individuals, 
t 
a•sociations, c0rp0ration5„ parttwrt -44s,„ 4tWor.  otha ,n-tifi -es drat are moms, •pontrollers, andlOr, 

I. rtnitm - --k3saciatioP With Defendant AD Awl; 	and may .  hoe .-in._4orne way •caused. or 

tontlibuted to 	ttWs -data -05 as atle,ged hrehL -Ile Arne „naines . antVor capanities.-•nf DOES 1.1 

.3.:1 1 1 5. and ROE -CORPORATION3 11 15 are -  =known to Plaintiff. Plaintiff Will ask leav ,s of 

10 Load to amend this Complaint to inert the true names and capacities of DOES II: -1:5 and/or 

ROE, CORPORATIONS 11 -13 when they are ascertained, 

10: Defendants DOES 16 — 20 and ROE CORPORATIONS 16 20 are; individttpis„, 

assodations, corporations, partnashim ti)T:Vor other entities that are OWT1M, trôH era, and/or 

partners aSt.W;i:ilfiOn with 1N...feada* 34 COMPOSITES OiSA INC„, .1.ud way have some way 

caused or contributed to Piai rsdames as allegN:lheTirt, The 411,Z 	 k:.ap,acifies of 

1 :7  DOES 16 211 and -ROF...CORPORATIONS16- 20 are unkaown to PlairAiff Plaintiff will atk 

Jeav.of CoKt to amend thi Complaint to insert .  the true naraw and •<:apa.citie of DO.F$1:6 

19 andlorROE CORPORATIONS 16-20 when they are aseertairia 
.2:a 

,Dcfmdants DOES 21 - 25. and' ROE CORPORATIONS 21 -2 are 
it 
Iaia -- -ttp -Jr-iibn.' per 1-41i p- 	other entities that Ire . -rwr-rs 	and/or that 	•1/4. • : 	 • 7.  1.7, 	 . 

I friartre..:- that may have ir some way canse.d: or contributed to Plainti.ft. :T s damages as: aliezed herein, 

The true names and/or capacities of DOE$ 21 , 25 and ROE CORPOR.AU)NS 21 - 25 tirgp 

linkno*rt toPiabita Plaultiff win ask te.ave of Court 10 arnentfi thif.leomplaiut to ins eri the True 

mimes and c•opat:iries of DOES 21 - 25 and/or ROE CORPORATIONS 21- 25 '.yhe.11. they are 

ascertained, 

•••••K 
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.12. 	Defendants are aaents, seants:, einpitwee's employer& trade venturers, patners:anwo 

.family members :of eath other. At the dyne of the incident describW hi  tbis. Complaint :Defendant4 

were •acting within the eolor, putp.)se., and scope .of their .relatiot0iip, anct by mason 4.)f .  thei 

relatiQnships', Def.ndants may be:jointly and sevetaliy: i.17161br ViCarioWdy responsible and. 	for 
11 
[acts and 0,111.inii)08 	tbeir.i.1-0tle,Z:1011.1 -.:AS. 

7 H 
	 cANY.1.1.XL ALLEGATIONS,;  

	

13, 	Phlintift repeats And realleges pnznipbs 	1.2 of. this Coizaplaint as though: fely 

9 1et tbet.4 herein, 

14. 	On July 131, 2013, Plaintiff •MR:VS SCRUELEIR•v&s . lawfittly on:the praIliSfA, 

•11 I1 
of Defendant MOM GRAM) HUM, LK and/or MGM RESORTS INTERNATIONAL aibla 

.12 
MGM GRAND, located in Clark -Coitatv,Nevadq, ID update:the MOM p*.n.$it>4..d aspIay adjacent 

-4} Las:Vegas aonlevard,. 

.1,5 15. 	When atternmizm sever.. the 5mtetuce, eQnnectin ,,  the LED cabin-t to the main , 

stmetum.,. Plaintiff CHARLES SMUI:i-LFA •Wait in Bearth rimthe thisstd angle iron. attaliTient 

17  11 point to sewr the display, At (114 point, Naiatiff CHARLES SCHUELER, fell approximately 150 1 

to the ground below as a -molt of a piete orAlocoboor giving way. 

f:Premes Liability- MOM °RAND IWTEL, 111C, MGM 'RESORTS INTERNATIONAL -and 
AD .ART, INC.) 

16, 	Plaintiff repmts and .1.1.11eges patag.nwh.a I—IS of thi.$, ,c omptaint as t1li folly 

set. forth - horeim 

Deragiant$ MGM GRAND HOTEL,. Ile, MCiM, RE:wwrs INTERNATfoNAL 
11 

25 1,1 AD ART, INC.., DOES I 25_ and/or ROE CORPORATIONS 1 — 25 owned, opergite4, 

6 maintained, controlled, implemented, andkRr -designed a ce0ain MGM pylon . sign locp)d. withia 

Clark Qom (y Nevada.  
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17 

1.9 

23: 

24 

1 
1 

1 11 	la, At all times hil..,:rein toentioned, MGM GRAND TIOTEL, LLC, MGM REsotas 1 
1 	 1 

1 

TNIERNATIONLAD A 	ART, INC, 	andlor ROE CORPORAT1ONS 1 — 2:5' had a 1 . 	 . 	 , 
I Linty 10 preMcit, !.iiafe and de.fixt frtxt en:vim-talent upon th-e 	of the N1GM V.Aylon, sign ana 

4 to re.mon741:qy m10adi:,'.:quakly repair OT WM11 of dal-mesons conditions upon the:premises. wbi.Oh. 
5 

19. 	Defendants faited to nse rt.-.asonabic cam in the dt...sigP., 

tiAaintenanee, upkeep, eonfroi, rep:1i dog, andAT 	in nn of the pmnlises, rendering: :tho 

ipteitfievunitease.niably  dangemut.- 

Thel,itteEts('mably dangetpuseonditioA, undet the eUtCl-5e of..teaqonabk calt: shoifid- I 

have • been known to Defendots inzu:topaie time for a ntasonably  prudent patson to :14-4ri of, or 

Itnnke 	the condition. Defendants 	failed and .neollected to take an y  action to- warn- , 13 
PlaiatifICEARLESSCHLTELER or to .tnalte the condition 

14: fi 

1.5 11 

iTialatiff suffered injuries 	 .-zegaired. and iita eorttinue 	.require me.dia .attenlion and. 
1 1  

_ 	. 

As a further dirLT,t nod-pfoxirnatz Cause of tile aft:we-mentioned iledigence of 

anguish na 10 hiti geneiral damage in an amopza in aue:s, efenribowiand olia rs (STUMM. 

23, As a futther direct and pmsitnate caus e  of the  .afommtatioiva nealigeme 

Damdants, lain I isicupvd, and may  -continue to i ncur, jog x.vatxs and los of earning.;  ea-pt,te.ity ,, 

in an =Ma ifl.. 4:WeSS: 0-f ten thousimd 	($-If000-;00-).- 

26 

28 

9 

1,0 

21, 	As 'a :direct and pmximate cause of the aforementionW ne gliaenee of Defendants, 

seryiee.1 an to his toritintung, expense and dttmadt ;t:ti an:a-mount ex&:t1-5 or 	fb,nt,,alti 

Del tlanh,. Piaintiff incatred and may  continue to inout pain;  sniferini,5, divaiiiiity and aTwinal" 
ti 

1 
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24. 	A.S a Pottier area :m$. proximate i. ,:anse of the afooeiteaiollef.t negligente of 

Defendant% tp.nd each of *.em, Plaintiff kis been .f ed. to him comsej to prosect4 thiaact,ion apd 

hancumid attorney'a fees And COIS in an muonnt to be proven. at tinw or trial. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Prf,A4-11.1A:bility —AD ART,IENCA 

Plaintiff :repeats r.reaUege.s patagraphs 1 — 24 of this Co plaint as though fully 

8  it 	
EkletIdant AD :ART, INC., DOES 	25 andAy. ROE' CORPORATIONS :  , 25 

10 	 " 

.9 -II 
ki &Mimed* man4fa.otured, constmcW. risonbled, sold. ant distribuged the MOM MC.0,1 ain 

wheztin Plaintiff CI: 	SCRUELER , Nffts working 011. 	20 .13, 

1; 	saernhy  .By reason tli-k.35,..ct in its desvign, maistachm, andidi 	the: .N1GM pylon 
12 if 
13 sigd -was defective qnfit andk* utrewq -mably -dknEerolyi tor it .,:iiiaended 	at the time PiagrititT 

CHARLES SCI IULER wa worki on uly 31, 206 4rx.1 at the time it left the control of 

Defendarr; AD .1/4.RT, DOES 1-25:um/An :ROE CORPORATIONS 1.25,, 

Defendant AD: ART, DoEs lz2.5 adior ROE: CORPORAMONS V .;25 knew or 1 

shonld have knoN'n -tht defective oan dif.t of thc Mal pyloil 	coold 	itgurv to •ilsers 

19 j the prOact. an4k,r- DOmiant AI) ART. DOE& .1 ,25: andior, ROE Ct):R.liT.giNTIONS3. 1-25: should 

bave leIown the MOM pylori sign wa$nor fit for _the put:poselbr Wirith It was imiinlidly m'eft 

.7s$ 

.• 
	29, 	M fired and ,p.;:oximate,  eats of 'Defendant AD ART, DOES 1-25-  andbr ROE 

- 	alKPQRATIONS. 1,25 defeet.iv mat ufacture andsor 	of the MOM. pyhe ign Matotiff 72 II • • - 

Incurred, and ccinfiriUS to twat' medical treatment and billing in an amount in excess of Ten 

Thousand Dolian ($10000) ,  

	

50, 	As a fur.ther dUect 	proximate cal4sef Defera.tant A:D A:RT:, DOES. 1-25 -  antVor 

ROE CORPOR.ATIONS 1-25 defective 'mant.trktvie andlor design of the MGM pyioxi, sign, 

28 
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1 :  Plaintiff inctirmd, :and comitwes to intur:, .1QA wage5 midior :loss of earning capaeity in an ado -ant 

kint:‘,,coss of Im Thousapd Daus ($10,000.001. 

31, As a fattlitr direq. and pox imate cause of :Deteadant :AD ART, DOES 1,25 andior 

tt ROE tORPORATIONS '145 3i4w.th.v matipfiictom 	dgn 	am -  Mf,..M. pylon. sign, 

lathtift. 	Ana ontinoqs ,  cralore 	gulTerina, disability; aa4 menta1 .a.no41 in an. 

amount in t•-,,:ss Of 'Rh Thousaha D.11ar (SI0,000,00),. 

st 2. As a ftirthet ditgot .and proximasg IMMO pproodaM AO ART, .poiKs 1,25 :41isjfat 

9 :4 ROE CO;I:?,;P:ORATIJONS 1,25 efctive matinhotate andio. &sigh of the MGM :pylon s4.5,ri, 

piaintift:-.i&umd, atia mtitiritsg.,s, to itvm,.attoniyS fixs . tuId oodtt-easts in 	aroouot to be proyon 

hat 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION' 

.14 
	

Plait:tiff mOtS.-ap.d . rt,:',.4ot" i,iraaraijh 1. --- -r of bki ComOhint .1 ,4 Plow..,ih ilillv * 

(Pm:Fad 	IA COMPOSITES USA 

.. 	 1 

t t 
/ 

wt forth borei#: 

=I,  A 
	

Dekn;Lot 3A COMPOSITES USA INC, DOES I 	2 .and/O3 WE:  

18' CORPORA:1'101 	—25 desitna manth.oiumi,assnthiU. id alldfk!r .di',:gribated 	material 

19 . 
 known: c•ominonly as 'Aiwobond" which was used to manufactare aadior consintet Ith. MOM 1 

pylon sign ill:quekion. 

35, 	By re.aSi311 Of a cleat in its 4esign, titamifamre,, ap.t,L!'or -assembly, the Alumbund 

and mu-rounding the 'MOM pylon -t,F4n was ddi„-tzthie, ottfit,andkr unreasbnabiy 

diangenni,s foriu intended. L e at fne .tiim . Plaiittiff W-'',LES, SCTIVIER was woikitla .ott Skiiy 

..2013 and.at the time:J(10ithe oomoi of DOmOrit 3A COMPOSITES USA INC, DOES 1-25 

:ands& ROE CORPQRATIONS.1 -25 

11 
	36, Defendant 3A COMPOSITES USA. INC., DOES 1.-25 and/or 

-2S IICORPORAt ic .).NS 1 -IS knov-,4,tr. sboulti Kaye know.n. flap. deftvtiye: foon4itio.o. of 'alit '' ..-..Aitt-xxibon.X.' 
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eould o-a0o injury to ,  WONof 11.) prodnet andlor Dofendant 3A COMPOSITES USA INC, DOES 

1-25 ardeor ROE CORPORATIONS 145 hudhaw knowo t1e"Atac -oboncr WO nOt-afOr the 

pQs4for Which •it 'kva. Ordinal* used, 
4 I 

5: I  
1DOES 1-1.5 atWor ROE CORPORATIONS. I-25 defiw4N•-e, mann:Elmira andior desimi -of the 

6 

1"Alac6h-gad,:r Plaintiff intarr6d, and .o:/6tittneg to- item ndeatreatmentand hiilitig in an amount 

a 11 in excess of Ton Thouvand Dolfars ($1:Q,C900)+ 

11 	
$8, As a further dfreet and proximatz caw 9f Defendant 3A COMPOWES USA 

10 1.11:NC.,- DOES 1,25: andlor ROE CO ORATIONS 	deftWe na fttr andiat d aign.of th e  

. 	. 
i.: -Ahicollone Plaintiff ineozd. ;:  and CO:116111, 	ineat; lo wages andfor. loss of &win& capapity 
It 

1' 
Itila 	_/P.:IQurtt. a=css.,  Ten: Thonand Diitiars ($1 -0,a10,00] 
I 

INC, DOES t-25 and/or ROE CORPORATIONS 1-75 defectiv- rn ,:nerhlr ,  un -V-Nr. d 	the 

16 U  '.'Aiticobozd,..' Plaintiff endured, and continues to endure pain, 1.1f .fering. , diabil.fty,, and menti 

17 $:Arm.iiih in an ainount in ii,wcf.i*: of Ten Thotarkti Dollm• 0' 0 000.04't • 	• 	 . 	, 	. 	 i 

i 	 1 
.18. iE; 	. 

40, 	.A.; a. figlitieT dire and •pri.:yx.irnato •cauike of Detendant 3A COMPOSITES USA 1 1, 	 • . 	 1 : 
. INC, 'DOES 1;-25 and/bi-_ ROE CORPORATiON-  S :1-25 tiefectivzoigniithctu.re andAndoign. 07 .0-3.- I 

i 
".,..kItteobond?' Plaintiff incurred, and wnnes. :to incur, attotmey'•s fees and court cot4. ii .t an 1 . 	... 	 , 

f 

I 

WHEREFORE .P.ja.imitTh -pry for )uilcznIera.. for .  their First. •Secaod.,. and Third Cau ses of I t 

Atfi011. a-5', fOlows.: 	
t t 1 
$ 

1) 	For special damages in an Atnoiint h1.4'.*....,e.$.9 or Ten Thousand Dollars ($lth004 1 

21 	For ge,r3gr41 ckarna•e,.:$ in an amount :in eywe.,5.5 of To Thousand Dollars (.$10,NG...00): 

:3) 	For. alt.ornees fees and'court w•$p::. -.in: on anlo...11-alp. be  proven at trial; 

Ash. .direct and proximate •oanse of ,Defendant 3A COMPOSITES USA INC, 

39.. As -a. further direct and proximate cause of Ddendant 3A. COMPOSITES:. USA 

:19: 

21  

1 

24 

26 

"rrf 

28 

amount to be provcn 	trial. 

Pare Sf 9 
II 



6 

4.) 	Fol.,  such:other and further mlief :MI Coltit may deem just ai*pkopd. 

MATEI)thisA# OfjulYy, 201 5, 

It r 
.wIt11tR I314•VSKI,,'ES'rQ. 
Nda Bar No I806 
RYAN a N;RANIETRAIIER, ESQ.. 
'Nevada Bfg o 	00 
LAW OFFICE OF WILLIAM R., BRENSKE 
630 South: Third SUeet 
1,,4 lieu& NV $91 ..(q 
Telepbcgc: (7k32) 3:81-330 
Fecsimile; (702): 385-3823 
Emeil WkeIlSiceiZhCittnailOnl. 
Atiarttp'fir" PlaiOffOladeS Seeler 

•A 

21 

:2(5 

23' 
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IAED 
BRENSICE, .E8Q: 

N:vad.a. Bar No, 1806 
RYAN D. KRAMETZIAUER, ESQ: 
N5a BAT No, 128.00 
LAW OFFME 'OF WILLIAM R, BRENSKE 

4 630 Svath Third Sirtel, 
Voos, NV 8901 

5  I 'Thiephono: (702) 	.,:3300 
41:71iii.  (70438i-3821 

rn 
A L?w,..f.I.E91.ar Mainly./ 

9 

W
•  11(.1:1ARLES SCHUELER, 

.11 	 ainiiff, 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTYt NEVADA 

CAse No.: 
Depi. No.;: 

112 
1.1  MGM ,QRAND HOTEL, L1r..C, ap.61.1,17)t.h: Itc4,zited 

Cbmparky diWa. Mt.3-M GRAN , , 
„, 11 RESORTS IN 	fore* 

Corporation 	-MGM GRAND, AD:ART, 
A Pgmgsl 0)11)0r:wan; 	k.1.0mPQs1rif;,, usA 
INc,„ Powigr.: Covorarift 	ALUCOBOND 
`ITCHNOLOGIES CORPORATKA OQES -- 

z 125,; ROE copoRKr KAS 

IS 14-- 1 
1:9 

20 	

IN 
 

 

23 1 
2Z I 1 

' 

24 

; 
1.1 

a 11 

3. 

7 

DefendwAs, 

TOTAL REMITTED: 

DATED 	of7,41201:5, 

26: 

1 

filina! lees 3:1:re 

2717 .0 t11. 

INITIAL APPEARANCE FEE 
DISCLOSURE 

PArmai to NTS -  Chvw 	-ampridt7s1 by Septe Bill 106, 

t-vattimaPrituble, tilt',Abo'f.t-40.itied actiOn aj.; itldiqz.a.ed 

P 	Charles SchoeIl.r: 

LAW OFFIegf OrWittIANI 131WiSKE 

WILiM R. BRENSIKE:, ESQ. 
Nevada.:Bar. No. 1806 
JENNIFER R,..A.NORE,EN$KL :V8Q. 
N.pva.d4 0Ar  No:, 9095 

•630 S'o.iath..Iliird 
Las Vegas, Nevada :MLA 
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Electronically Filed 
312312018 1:32 PM 
Steven D. Grierson 
CLERK OF THE COU 

NE0 
TIMOTHY F. HUNTER, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No, 010622 
RAY LEGO & ASSOCIATES 
7450 Arroyo Crossing Parkway, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, NV 89113 
Tel: (702) 479-4350 
Fax: (702) 270-4602 
tfhunter@travelers.com  

Attorney for Defendant, 
AD ART, INC. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 
CHARLES SCHUELER, 

Plaintiff, 

VS. 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

CASE NO.: A-15-722391-C 

DEPT. NO.: XVII 

MGM GRAND HOTEL, LLC, a Domestic 
Limited Liability Company d/b/a MGM 
GRAND; MGM RESORTS 
INTERNATIONAL, a Foreign Corporation 
d/b/a MGM GRAND; AD ART, INC., a 
Foreign Corporation; 3A COMPOSITES USA 
INC., a Foreign Corporation a/k/a. 
ALUCOBOND TECHNOLOGIES 
COROPORATION; DOES 1 — 25; ROE 
CORPORATIONS 1 — 25; inclusive, 

14 

15 

16 

17 

19 

20 

18 Defendants. 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER GRANTING Al) ART, INC.'S MOTION FOR 
RECONSIDERATION ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

TO: ALL PARTIES AND THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD 
21 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an Order in the above-captioned matter was entered on 
22 

23 
III 

24 111 

25 / / / 

26 /1 

27 

28 

Case Number: A-15-722391-C 



the 23rd day of March, 2018. A copy of said Order is attached hereto. 

DATED this  (Fr  day of March, 2018. 

Respectfully submitted, 

RAY LEGO & ASSOCIATES 

eroti.laild, 0, - -rc 
grAv tailfAc: ((101 
7450 Arroyo Crossing Parkway, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, NV 89113 

Attorney for Defendant, AD ART, INC. 

2 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

Pursuant to NRCP 5()), I hereby certify that I am an employee of RAY LEGO & 

ASSOCIATES and that on the 	lay of March, 2018 I caused the foregoing NOTICE OF 

ENTRY OF ORDER GRANTING AD ART, INC.'S MOTION FOR 

RECONSIDERATION ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT to be served as 

follows: 

X pursuant to N.E.F.C.R. 9 by serving it via electronic service. 

To the attorneys listed below: 

William R. Brenske, #001806 
BRENSKE & ANDREEVSKI 
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, 4500 
Las Vegas, NV 89169 
wbrenske@hotmail.eom  

P: 702/385-3300 
F: 702/385-3823 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, CHARLES 
SCHUELER 
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Electronically Filed 
3123/201B 10:41 AM 
Steven D. Grierson 
CLERK OF THE COU, 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

ORIGINAL -1 	t• -) 

1 ORD 
TIMOTHY F. HUNTER, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 010622 
MY LEGO & ASSOCIATES 
7450 Arroyo Crossing Parkway, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, NV 89113 
Tel; (702) 479-4350 
Fax: (702)270-4602 
tfhunter@travelers.cont  

Attorney for Defendant, 
AD ART, INC. 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

CHARLES SCHUELER, 	 CASE NO.: A-15-722391-C 

Plaintiff, 	 DEPT. NO.: XVII 

vs, 

MGM GRAND HOTEL, LLC, a Domestic 
Limited Liability Company d/b/a MGM 
GRAND; MGM RESORTS 
INTERNATIONAL, a Foreign Corporation 
dicta MGM GRAND; AD ART, INC., a 
Foreign Corporation; 3A COMPOSITES USA 
INC., a Foreign 	Corporation a/k/a 
ALUCOBOND 	TECHNOLOGIES 
COROPORATION; DOES I — 25; ROE 
CORPORATIONS 1 —25; inclusive, 

Defendants, 

ORDER GRANTING Al) ART, INC.'S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION ON 
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

On December 21, 2017, Defendant, Ad Art, Inc. ("Ad Art"), flied its Motion for 

Reconsideration on Motion for Summary Judgment On January 10, 2018, Plaintiff filed his 

Opposition. On January 17, 2018 Ad Art filed its Reply in Support of Motion for 

Reconsideration. 

In lieu of oral arguments, this Honorable Court, Judge Michael Villani presiding, set the 

motion for resolution on its Chambers Calendar. After considering the moving, opposing, and 

reply briefs, and the case authority cited therein and finding good cause, the Court issued a 

1 
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17 
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24 
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1 minute order on March 1, 2018 with its ruling on the pending motion for reconsideration, and 

2 now hereby submits its Findings of Fads, Conclusions of Law, and Order. 

3 L FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. 	The MGM Pylon is a sign located in front of MGM Grand Las Vegas at 3799 S. 

Las Vegas Boulevard, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101. The MOM Pylon was originally constructed 

in approximately 1993 or 1994 and stands well over 150 fect tall. 

2, The MGM Pylon is one of a kind object that was not mass produced, The MGM 

Pylon was designed under the direct supervision of MGM, who was involved in every aspect of 

the design. The MGM Pylon had many different companies involved in its production, 

including those involved in the foundation, supply of materials, as well as others. The MGM 

Pylon was built for the sole use of MGM, and was not intended to be placed in the stream of 

commerce, 

3, On July 31, 2013, Plaintiff, Charles Schueler, was an employee of Young 

Electric Sign Co. When attempting to perform his repair work on the MGM Pylon, Plaintiff lost 

his balance and fell approximately 150 feet to the ground below. As a result of the fill, Plaintiff 

sustained injuries. 

4. 	Plaintiff alleges, generally, that Ad Art was responsible for the fall under a 

theory of Premises Liability and &lid Products Liability only. Plaintiff's Premises Liability 

Claims were dismissed against Ad Art pursuant to the Court's October 20, 2017 order, 

CONCLUSIO S OF LAW 

1. 	Under EDCR 2.24, "a district court may reconsider a previously decided issue if 

substantially different evidence is introduced or the decision is clearly erroneous," Masonry & 

Tile Contractors V. Jolley, Urga & Wirth, 113 Nev. 7373, 741, 941 P.2d 486, 489 (1997). A 

court has the inherent authority to reconsider its prior orders. Trail v. Faretto, 91 Nev. 401, 536 
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P.2d 1026 (1975). Moreover, under NRCP 54(b), "the district court may at any time before the 

entry of a final judgment, revise orders. ,," Barry V. Lindner, 119 Nev. 661, 670, 81. P 3d 537, 

543 (2003), 

2. The question of whether the MGM Pylon is a product for the purposes of a Strict 

Products Liability analysis centers around the Nevada Supreme Court decision in Calloway v. 

City of Reno, 116 Nev. 250, 992. P.2d 1259 (200(J). In Calloway, it was alleged that the 

construction of townhomes included defective framing. The Court held that townhomes "were 

not Products for purposes of strict products liability," Id. at 268. The Court acknowledged that 

some jurisdictions have found that a building can constitute a product under Arid product 

liability while other have found the opposite. Previously, the court found that a leaky gas line 

fitting in a residence fell under the doctrine of strict products liability. See, Worrell v. Barnes, 

87 Nev, 204, 484 P.2d 573 (1971). The Calloway court specifically overruled the Worrell court 

with respect to its application of strict products liability. id. at 271, 

3. In Martens v. MCL Construction Corp., 347 111. App. 3d 303, 807 N.E. 2d 480 

(2004), the Illinois Court of Appeals dealt with a case similar to the matter at hand. In Marten, 

the Illinois court dealt with a claim involving a fall from a steel beam at a construction site. In 

affirming the Circuit court's granting of summary judgment, the Court of Appeals held that a 

"buildings and indivisible component parts of the building structure itself, such as bricks, 

supporting beams and railings, are not deemed products for purposes of strict liability in tort." 

Id. at 320. 

4. Here, the MGM Pylon is one of a kind object and not mass produced. Under 

such circumstances the MGM Pylon is not a product for strict liability purposes. See, Dayberry 

V. City of E. Helena, 318 Mont. 301,80 P.3d 1218 (2003). 

/1/ 

3 



Hi . ORDER  

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT: 

1. The MOM Pylon is not a product for strict products liabilit y  purposes. 

2. Ad Art, Inc.'s Motion for Reconsideration is GRANTED, 

3, 	Ad Art, Inc.'s Motion for Summary  Judgment is GRANTED in its entirety. 

4. 	Having  found that the MGM sign is not a product for strict liabilit y  purposes, and 

GRANTING Ad Art, Inc.'s Motion for Summary  Judgment it need not address 

the successor liability  issue. 

DATED this. L day  of March, 2018. 

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE ra
' 

Respectfully  submitted, 

7ZM RAY LEGGY& ASO JAS 

7 

( 

,f

7  ri"---°  
TIMOTHY F. HUNTER, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 010622 
7450 Arroyo Crossing  'Parkway, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, NV 89113 
Attorney  for Defendant, Al) ART, INC, 

Approved as to form and content: 

BRENSKE & ANDREEVSKI 

fFie-vs,07 3,04  

WILLIAM R.. BRENSKE, ESQ., #1806 
RYAN D. KRAMETBAUER, ESQ., #12800 
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89169 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, CHARLES SCHUELER 
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10/24/2017 3:56 PM 
Steven D. Grierson 
CLERK OF THE COU WILLIAM R. BRENSKE, ESQ. 

Nevada Bar No, 1806 
RYAN D. KRAIVIETBAUER, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 12800 
BRENSKE & ANDREEVSKI 
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 
Telephone: (702) 385-3300 
Facsimile: (702)385-3823 
Email: wbrenske@hotmail  corn 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

9 

10 

CHARLES SCHUELER, 

Plaintiff, 

Case No.: A-15-722391-C 
Dept. No: xvri 

11 
	

V. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

MGM GRAND HOTEL, LLC, a Domestic Limited 
Liability Company d/b/a MGM GRAND; AD ART, 
INC. ;  A Foreign Corporation; 3A COMPOSITES 
USA INC.,. a Foreign Corporation a/k/a 
ALUCOBOND TECHNOLOGIES 
CORPORATION; DOES 1- 25; ROE 
CORPORATIONS 1 - 25; inclusive, 

Defendants. 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER 
RE DEFENDANT AD ART, INC.'S 
MOTION FOR SUMMARY 
JUDGMENT 

18 
	YOU WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an Order was entered on the 23 rd  day of Octoberi 

19 2017 

20 
	

A true and correct copy of the Order is attached hereto. 

21 	DATED this2-11kay of October 2017. 

22 
BRENSKE & ANDREEVSKI 

23 

24 
WILLIAM R. BRENSKE, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 1806 
RYAN D. KRATVIETBAUER, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 12800 
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169 
Attorneys for Plaintiff 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I am employed with the law office of Brenske & Andreevski. I am over the age of 18 and 
not a party to the within action; my business address is 3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500, 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169. I am "readily familiar" with the firm's practice of collection and 

processing correspondence for mailing Under its practice mail is to be deposited with the U. S. 

Postal Service on that same day as stated below, with postage thereon fully prepaid. 

I served the foregoing document described as "NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER RE 
DEFENDANT AD ART, INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT" on thikday 
of October 2017, to all interested parties as follows: 

BY MAIL: Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I placed a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed 
envelope addressed as follows: 

El BY FACSIMILE: Pursuant to EDCR 7.26, I transmitted a copy of the foregoing document 
this date via telecopier to the facsimile number shown below: 
BY ELECTRONIC SERVICE: by electronically filing and serving the foregoing document 
with the Eighth Judicial District Court's WizNet system: 
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10 

11 

rs) 
LeAnn Sanders 
Edward Silverman 
ALVERS ON, TAYLOR, 
MORTENSEN & SANDERS 
7401 West Charleston Blvd. 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117 
Attorneys for Defendant, 
3A Composites USA Inc., a/k/a 
Ahtcobond Technologies Corporation 
Facsimile No.: 702-385-7000 

12 Timothy F. Hunter 
RAY LEGO & ASSOCIATES 

13 7450 Arroya Crossing Party, Suite 250 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 
Attorney For Defendant, 
Ad Art, Inc. 
Facsimile No.: 702-270-4602 

16 

17 

Riley A. Clayton 
HALL JAFFE & CLAYTON, LLP 
7425 Peak Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 

20 Attorneys for Defendant, 
MGM Grand Hotel, LLC, 

2 1 d/b/a MGM Grand 
Facsimile No.: 702-316-4114 

22 

18 

19 

14 

15 

411  tlY  
i 

An ernpl ee of (the law office of 
Brenske & Andreevski 
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Electronically Filed 
1012312017 9:09 AM 
Steven D. Grierson 
CLERK OF THE COU 

WILLIAM R. I3RENSKE, ESQ, 
Nevada Bar No. 1806 
RYAN 11 KRAIMETBAUER, ESQ, 
Nevada Bar No. 12800 
BRENSKE & ANDREEVSKI 
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89169 
Telephone: (702) 385-3300 
F3.03imilt: (702) 385-3823 - 
Email: wbrenske@hotmail.  corn 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, 
Charles SchueleP 
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DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

CHARLES SCHUELER, 

V. 

MGM GRAND HOTEL, LLC, a Domestic Limited 
Liability Compaq dibia MGM GRAND; MGM 
RESORTS INTERNATIONAL, A Parei,gn 
Corporatton d/b/a.MGM GRAND; AD ART, /NC., A 
Foreign Corporation; 3A COMPOSITES USA INC,, 
a Foreign Corporation ancia ALUCOBOND 
TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION; DOES 1 25; 
ROE CORPORATIONS 1 - 25; inclusive, 

Defendant. 

.10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

I Case No.: A45-722391-C 
I Dept, No.: XVII 

ORDER RE: DEFENDANT AD 
ART, INC.'S MOTION FOR 
SUMMARY JUDGMENT 

3 

19 
On September 6, 2017, Defendant Ad Art, 	Motion for Summ.ary Judgment 

in the above-captioned matter came before this eolith Timothy Hunter, Esq. of Ray Lego & 

Associates appeared on behalf of Ad Art, Inc. Ryan D. KTamotbauer, Esq, of Brenske & 

Andreevski appeared on behalf of Plaintiff, Charles Schuler: 

Defendant Ad Art, Inc. sought summary judgment based on claims that 1) "Old" Ad Art; 

Inc, completed the work on the MGM pylon sign at issue; 2) the curtillt Ad Art, Inc. was not in 

existence at the time of the MGM _pylp's construction; 3) Ad Art, Inc. is not a successor 

corporation of "old" Ad Art, inc,; 4) the MdlY1 pylon sign at issue was not a product to. which 

L'Aly 
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products liability can apply; 5) the Statute of Repose applies; and 6) Plaintiff 's premises liability 

claim fails because Ad Art, Inc. was -not the owner, occupier, designer, manufacturer, constructer, 

or maintainer of the MOM pylon sign. This Court having reviewed the parties '  pleadings, files 

and oral argument DOES NOW FIND AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

A. The Clark County Building Department Permit dated October 5, 1993 (provided on 

page 4 of Plaintiff' s Opposition) lists Ad Art, Inc. as the contractor. 

B. Ad Art, Inc. is a manufacturer of signs and engaged in the business of selling such 

products.,  

3 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

La
w

  O
ff
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EL CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

Summary Judgment is appropriate when the pleadings and other evidence on file 

demonstrate "no genuine issue as to any material fact [remains] and the moving party is entitled to 

15 judgment as a matter of law. "  See NRCP 56(c); Wood v. Safeway, Inc.,  121 Nev. 724,. 731, 121 

16 P.3d 1026, 1031 (2005). In riding upon a motion for summary judgment, the Court must view all. 

17 evidence and inferences in the light most favorable to the non -moving party. See Torrealba v. 

18 Kesrnetis,  124 Nev, 95, 178 P.3d 716 (2008). To rebut a motion for summary judgment, the 

19 
nonmoving party must present some specific facts to demonstrate that a genuine issue of material 

20 
fact exists.. Ferouzant  Inc. -v. Bank of Oeorge,  128 Nev. 896, 381 P.3d 612 (2012). 

21 

22 
	A. 	" Old"  Ad Art, Inc. v. Current Ad Art, Inc. 

23 	This Court finds ownership of Ad Art, Inc. to be a question of fact for the jury to 

24- determine. The Clark County Building Department permit dated October 5, 1993 (provided on 

25 page 4 of Plaintiffs Opposition) lists Ad Art, Ine, as the contractor. Although this runs counter to 

26 the statements made by Terry Long, the sale agreement between .  NASCO and Ad Art, Inc., and 

27 
printout from the Nevada Secretary of States website, it creates a question of fact as to which Ad 

28 
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1 Art was involved in the design, manufacture, creation, or maintenance of the sign. THE COURT 

THEREFORE ORDERS Ad Art, Inc.'s Motion for Summary Judgment based upon the issue of 

ownership of Ad Art, Inc. is DENIED. 

B. Strict Products Liability v. Premises Liability 

Under Calloway v. City of Reno,  "one is strictly liable for a dangerously defective product 

is one is a seller 'engaged in the business of selling such a product." 116 Nev. 250 (2000). The 

Court finds Ad Art, Inc. is a manufacturer' of signs. The fact that the MGM sign is one of a kind 

does not preclude such a claim against its manufacturer, Ad Art, Inc. Further, it follows that lithe 

MGM sign is a product, then it cannot be a premise to which premises liability can attach. THE 

COURT THVREFORE FURTHER ORDERS Ad Art, Inc.'s Motion for Summary Judgment as 

to premises liability is GRANTED. 

C. Statute of Repose 

Under NRS 11.190, NRS 11.220, and Fishery. Prel Compounding Ctrs of Am., Inc.  the 

16 statute of limitations for product liability cases is 4 years. 311 F.Supp 2d. 1008, 1017-18 (Nev. 

17 2012), That period does not run from the date of injury, rather, it starts when the "injured party 

discovers or reasonably should have discovered facts supporting a cause of action." Fisher.  The 

Court finds Plaintiff's Complaint stems from personal injuries he suffered as a result of the 

defective product. Under NRS 11.190(4), the statute of limitations is 2 years. Plaintiff fell tin July 

31, 2013 and his Complaint was filed on July 30, 2015. Therefore, the Complaint was filed within 

the requisite time frame. THE COURT THEREFORE FURTHER ORDERS Ad Art, Inc.'s 

Motion for Summary Judgment as to the statute of limitations is DENIED. 
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THE COURT THEREFORE ORDERS Defendant Ad Art, Inc.'s Motion for Sutmnary 

2 Judgment is DENIED IN PART and .GRANTED IN PART. 
3 	

DAIED this , 	day of October 2017. - 
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RENSKB, ESQ. 
ada Bar No. 1806 - 

YAN D. KRAMETBAUER, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 12800 
3800 Howard Hughes Parkway. Suite 500 
Las Vegas, NV 89169 
Attorneys for Plaintiff, 
Charles Schuler 

Approved as to form and content by: 

TIMOTHY F. HUNTER, ESQ. 
21 Nevada Bar No,: 10622 

7450 Arroyo Crossing Party, Suite 250 
22 Las Vegas, Nevada 89113 

Attorney for Defendant, 
Ad Art, Inc. 
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10 CORPORATION 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

CHARLES SCA-FUELE.R, 

P ainti IL 
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MOM GRAND HOTEL, LLC, a Domestic 
fuiiited Liab I ity Company dihila MOM 
GRAND; AD ART, INC, A Foreign 
corporation; 3A COMPOSITES USA INC., 
Foreign COPpQrati n. a/kta •ALUCOBOND 
TECHNOLOG1E.S CORPORATION: DOES -- 
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Date: April 26, 2017 
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23 

2 - 4 Defendant 3A COM )0sITEs USA NC , (3A")  Nlotion for Surnntary Juclrnent 

s Mallon") cam t: on for head m2 on April  26, 2017. he:l'ore The 'moral:Al Michael P. 

Villani, At the hearitit4, William R.13renske, Esq., and Ryan Kramethatler,Isq„ appeared on ttehalr 

of Plaintiff CHARLES SCI ILIELE.R. ("Plaintitr); Edward Silverman, Esq., appeared on beliallof 

25 

20 
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1 Defendant 3A COMPOSITES USA INC. ("3A").; and Timothy F. Hunter, Esq., appeared on behalf 

2 of Defendant AD ART, INC. ("Ad Art"). The Court, having reviewed the parties pleadings, heard 

3 oral argument regarding 3A's Motion, and then took the matter under advisement, indicating that a 
4 

decision would issue from chambers. 
5 

6 	While3A's Motion was under advisement, Plaintiff's counsel filed a Motion to Supplement 

7 His Opposition to 3A Composites USA inc.'s Motion for Summary Judgment Regarding Lack of 

Personal Jurisdiction and to Reopen Discovery on Order Shortening Time ("Motion to 

9 Supplement"), the Court's decision on which is the subject of a separate Order. Plaintiff's Motion to 

10 
Supplement came on for hearing on May 10, 2017, and at the conclusion thereof, the Court took both 

11 
12 3A's Motion for Summary Judgment and Plaintiff's Motion to Supplement under advisement. 

13 
	THE COURT DOES NOW HEREBY FIND AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS with respect to 

14 3A's Motion for Summary Judgment, which Order includes the undisputed material facts and legal 

15 determinations on which the Court granted summary judgment as required by NRCP 52(a) and 

16 
NRCP 56(c): 

17 
I. 

18 

19 
	 FACTUAL FINDINGS  

20 	1. 3A is a Missouri corporation; 

21 	2. 3A's principal place of business is North Carolina; 

22 	
3. 3A sold the product at issue in the present case ("subject Alucobond") to a California 

23 
company/buyer ("California buyer"); 

29 

25 
	4. 3A relinquished any and all ownership and control of the subject A lucobond to the California 

26 	buyer in Benton, Kentucky; and 

27 	5. At the time 3A relinquished ownership and control of the subject Alucobond to the 

28 
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1 
	

California buyer, the California buyer was free to destroy the product or do whatever it saw 

2 	fit to do with the product. 

3 

4 
LEGAL DETERMINATIONS  

1. There Is No General Personal Jurisdiction Over 3A In Nevada 

7 	General Personal Jurisdiction exists only when the Defendant's forum state activities are so 

continuous and systematic that it is considered present or "essentially at home" in the forum and thus 

subject to suit even when the claims at issue are unrelated to the forum. Daimler AG v. Bauman, 

134 S. Ct. 746 (2014). "Typically, a corporation is at home' only where it is incorporated or has its 

principal place of business." Viega GmbH v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct., 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 40 (2014) 

(citing Daimler, 134 S. CL. at 760-61). Only in "exceptional cases" will general jurisdiction be 

14 available anywhere else. R.anza v. Nike, Inc., 793 F.3d 1059 (2015) (citing Daimler, 134 S. Ct. at 

761 n. 19). The Supreme Court of the United States has expressly rejected the claim that placing 

items into the stream of commerce can subject one to genera! jurisdiction. Goodyear Dunlop Tires 

Operations, S.A. v. Brown, 131 S. Ct. 2846, 2857 (2011). 

THE COURT FINDS there is no general personal jurisdiction over 3A in Nevada. 3A is a 

Missouri corporation with its principal place of business in North Carolina. 3A's affiliations with 

Nevada are not otherwise so "constant and pervasive" as to render 3A essentially "at home" in 

Nevada. 

2. There Is No Specific Personal Jurisdiction Over 3A With Respect To The Incident At 
24 
	

Issue 

25 	A state may exercise specific personal jurisdiction over a defendant where (1) the defendant 

26 purposefully avails hi msel f of the privilege of serving the forum state or the protection of the laws of 
27 
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28 the forum state, or where the defendant purposefully establishes contacts with the affirmatively 
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1 directs conduct toward the forum state, and (2) the cause °faction arises from that purposeful contact 

2 with the forum state. Trump v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct., 109 Nev. 687 (1993). A court must also 

3 consider whether it is reasonable for the defendant to defend suit in the forum. Baker v. Eighth 
4 

Judicial Dist. CL,, 116 Nev. 527 (2000). 
5 

6 	THE COURT FINDS there is no specific personal jurisdiction over 3A in Nevada with 

7 respect to the incident at issue. 3A's contacts at issue in the present case do not rise to the level of 

8 purposeful availment and/or demonstrate that 3A affirmatively directed the subject Alucobond to 

9 Nevada. Deposition testimony of Steve Anderson, salesperson for the subject Alucobond, makes it 
10 

clear that 3A sold the subject Alucobond to a California company/buyer. Upon relinquishing the 
11 

12 
product in Benton, Kentucky, 3A's customer (a California company/buyer) was free to destroy the 

13 product or do whatever it saw fit to do with the product. While Plaintiff argues that a "stream of 

14 commerce" theory subjects 3A to sped fie personal jurisdiction, the United States Supreme Court has 

15 required more than merely knowing that a product will or could go into a forum. See, e.g, Asahi 

16 Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., Solano Cntv., 107 St. Ct. 1026, 1032 (1987) "[A] 
17 

defendant's awareness that the stream or commerce may or will sweep the product into the forum 
18 

19 
State does not convert the mere act of placing the product into the stream into an act purposefully 

20 directed toward the forum State ...."). Plaintiff here fails to show targeted purposeful availment via 

21 their stream of commerce argument. Moreover, Plaintiff's attempt to impute jurisdiction to 3A 

22 based on an "enterprise theory" based on related but separate legal entities, is also not supported 

23 
under the law. 

24 

25 

26 /1/ 

27 Ii i  

28 
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Schaeler :11G111 Grand Hotel, LLC, et al 
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THE COURT THEREFORE OR 1)ERS -3A's MOtiOn. for SunirnaryJudsment.• -based_pp 

Lack of Personal Jurisdiction GRANTED. 
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AFFIR.MATION 
Pursuant to N.R.S. 23913.030 

1 
The undersigned does hereby affirm that the preceding ORDER GRANTING  

I DEFENDANT 3A COMPOSITES USA INC.'S MO I ION FOR SUMMARY .JUDGMENT 
REGARDING E A cK 	PE RsoNAL JERNDIcTION,  tiled i n  Distr i ct  c mut  case 	A..,1 5 

all 722391 -C ., 

X. 	Does not contain the social security Inumbeiof any person, 

Contains the social security number of a person as required by; 

A. A• specific state Or federal lav,c to wit; 

Ile !awl 

-or- 

B. For the iidni inistral ion Oki public f)i'U)CriUli or for an application for a 

Cederal or state grant. 

Dated this 	 day of June, 2017.-  
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LEANN SANDERS, ESQ, 
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FINDINGS OF FACT 

	

2 	1. 	This is a motion for reconsideration following a prior decision on a motion for judgment 

3 on the pleadings fled -by the MOM. As such, the allegations of Plaintiffs complaint generally contain 

4 the operative facts that govern the outcome of this matter, The essence of these allegations can be 

5 summarized as follows, 

	

6 	2. 	On July 13, 2013, the plaintiff, Charles Schueler ("Schteler"), was an employee of 

7 Young Electric Sign Co, ("YESCO"). The MGM hired YESCO, a licensed contractor under NRS 624, 

8 to perform repair work/installing LED lights on the marguee sign in front of the MGM Grand Hotel. 

	

9 	3. 	When attempting to perform his repair work on the sign, Sehueler lost his balance and fell 

10 approximately 150 feet to the ground below. As a result of the fall, Shueler sustained injuries, 

	

11 	4. 	Sander alleges, generally, that the MGM was required, as a land owner, to maintain the 

12 area of the marquee sign in a reasonably safe condition and to warn of potential hazards. According to 

13 Sehueler because the MOM allegedly failed to safely maintain the area of the marquee sign, Schueler fell 

14 150 feet and was injured, 

	

15 	5. 	The risk of falling from the sign is directly associated with working on the sign, and is 

16 related to a risk arising out of his duties with YESCO. 

17 H. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

	

18 	1, 	Under EDCR 2.24, "a district court may reconsider a previously decided issue if 

19 substantially different evidence is introduced or the decision is clearly erroneous," Mammy & Tile 

20 Contractors -v. Jolley, Urga & Wirth, 113 Nev. 737, 741, 941 l',2d 486, 489 (1997), A court has the 

21 inherent authority to reconsider its prior orders. T,Mil v, Faretto, 91 Nev. 401, 536 P.24 1026 (1975). 

22 Moreover, under NRCP 54(b), "the district court may at any time before the entry of a final judgment, " 

23 revise orders. " 13w-ry v. Lindner, 119 Nev. 661, 670, 31 P.3d 537, 543 (2003). 

	

24 	2. 	The Nevada Supreme Court has provided guidance regarding whether a landowner 

25 qualifies for immunity from suit under Nevada's workers compensation law when the landowner hires a 

26 licensed contractor to perform work on its property. Sec. Richards v. Reimblio Silver State Disposal, 

27 Ina, 122 Nev. 1213, 148 P. 684 (2006). In Richards, an injured employee, Richards, brought suit 
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7 2 ir-d. at 1115. "nre..CO:gt Weiit on to hoict that RePtihlic ive't State wa 	taini.oygraployer Of the:injhgea 

$ Work.or b.e4f.'1,1se.he anjurd Whilcu lirega awp ceolar th4th1;s:eariploy4.% 

9 
	

ltin• ?,0,Iicet&:3d contraetor under :MS :2€1) 	hired by RenithIic 'tp 	,gee qisq, 1 "-fOrr:4 

10 T. Rfo .  11010 .  &CO,Fkia; 	117 Nev. 482, 13 P3d.206(16(1I): 

ii 
	

The facts in kichardr are triliIngiy similarlo those in the present mattel% 8 cliuderWAs. 

12. anonAployee of I:TS -C.041nd injanmd hti he DI freril a piklform on tbe.preiTilse _Of the MGM.' drond 

le he 3:0-plabOd LW.):Uhts for Intircitivst 	emai;31:axte4 -thtt;t: YESCO i(.1: a licensed eontrOckl. 

14 .qCbcieterfie4 sitil agu24t MCJM fb-r 	 c6iits:aptga Y88Ci) 

15 the replacement of the LED lights in lhe .xnarqi.it,-.;e sign.3hueler 11r.,...ges that his ittrie resulted 'from- 

16 his fail from the marquee slgu, but this t511 nnmrdted from a:thkdh dykissociatf>4 with lAcarldrig-ori th6 

.17 

:18: 	 Upori..thrther rOlieW a these fact,: wid, apphea.qt-lAkt:regarding 	irritaunity., the 

tVter.-1. UN, 'a tisk szis ing 	 :.aoct.th4t, 

jci yEs'Co. 	4. 1lcezrIstO to:ototItor:biNc1 by MOM,. There'for-e, the MGM isia stafolory elriployer immune 

ry-q-pre..13eea1c fideris 	H046.4 &C17, 

(00t.), 

23- III. MUER:-  

OR1ER.ED,,A1).31.1EgIE1.AND. 

"J MMS iv.f'ptfion fOr Recor idetiQitm the. Judgment 	tho P.I.e.adi,ags, 

26 	 ORANTED

The MGM is a ."Stattitail employee' under Ncvad-ies WOrkets cOl#StMatiCill law and Is, 



therefore, immune from suit by Schueler. 

3. 	Sohueler's complaint as against the MGM is hereby DISMISSED. 

Dated this  2  of 	AtA.5 	,2016. 

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 
6 Submitted by: 

HALL JAFFE & CLAYTON, LLP 
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Nevada :4r No. 005260 
7425 Peak Drive 
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Attorneys for Defendant, 
MGM Grand Hotel, LLC, dlb/a MOM Grand 

27 

28 	 4 



CLERK OF THE COURT 

Electronically Filed 

11/07/2016 04:00:45 PM 

NEW.  
RILEY A. CLAYTON 
Nevada Bar No. 005260 
rclaytotalavvhj c.com  
RYAN M. VENCI 
Nevada Bar No. 007547 
rvenci@lawhic.com   

HALL JAFFE & CLAYTON, LLP 
7425 PEAK DRIVE 

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89128 

(702) 315-4111 

FAX (702)316-4114 

Attorney for Defendant, 
MGM Grand Hotel, LLC, d/b/a MGM Grand 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

CHARLES SCHLIELER, 

Plaintiff, 

V. 

MOM GRAND HOTEL, LLC, a Domestic 
Limited Liability Company d/b/a MGM 
GRAND; MGM RESORTS 
INTERNATIONAL, A Foreign Corporation 
d/b/a MGM GRAND; AD ART, INC., A 
Foreign Corporation; 3A COMPOSITES USA 
INC., A Foreign Corporation a/k/a. 
ALUCOBOND TECHNOLOGIES 
CORPORATION; DOES 1-25; ROE 
CORPORATION 1-25; inclusive, 

Defendants.  

CASE NO.: A-15-722391-C 
DEPT NO.: XVII 

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER ON 
DEFENDANT MGM GRAND HOTEL, LLC 
D/B/A MGM GRAND'S MOTION TO 
CERTIFY JUDGMENT AS FINAL 
PURSUANT TO NRCP 54(b) 

TO: ALL PARTIES ABOVE-NAMED; and 

TO: THEIR RESPECTIVE ATTORNEYS OF RECORD. 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an Order on Defendant MGM Grand Hotel, LLC d/b/a MGM 

/ 1 / 

/1/ 

/ / 



1 Grand's Motion to. Certify judgment as Final Pursuant to NRCP 54(b) has been entered on November 3, 

2016, a copy of which is attached hereto. 

DATED this 1" day of 	2016. 

HALL *HE & CLAYTON, LLP 

By PIAA- 
RILEY A. CLAYTON 
Nevada Bar No. 005260 
RYAN M. VENC1 
Nevada Bar No. 007547 
7425 Peak Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 
Attorneys for Defendant, 
MOM Grand Hotel, LLC, dibia MOM Grand 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
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10 

11 

. 	12 

13 

14 

15 

- 
Pursuant to Nite,P 5(b) and EDCR. 7.26, I certify that on. the  7 	day of November, 2016 ., I 

served the forming NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER ON DEFENDANT MOM GRAND HOTEL, 

LLC D/BIA MOM GRAND'S _MOTION TO CERTIFY JUDGMENT AS FIN_Al. PURSUANT TO 

NRCP 54(b) on the following parties by electronic transmission through the Wiznet system: 

William R. .Brenslce, Esq, 
16 	 Ryan D. Krametbauer, Esq. 

BRENSKE & ANDREEVSKI 
17 	 3800 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 500 

Las Vegas, NV 89169 
18 	 ttorrleys for Plaintiff 

19 	 Timothy F. Hunter, Esq. 
RAY [EGO & ASSOCIATES 

20 	 7450 Arroyo Crossing Pkwy., Suite 250 
Las Vegas, NV 89113 

21 	 A ttoiaeyfor Defendant, 
Ad Art, inc. 

22 
Leann Sanders, Esq. 

Edward Silvennan, Esq. 
ALVERSON, TAYLOR, MORTENSEN 8 ,.; SANDERS 

7401 W. Charleston Boulevard 
Las Vegas, NV 89117 

Attorneys for Defendant, 
3A Composites USA Inc., jilea 

Alueobond Technologies Corporation 

....  

An Employ& of 	JAPFE & CLAYTON, LLP 

'73 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 



Defendants. 

The Court having reviewed Defendant MGM Grand Hotel, LLC d/b/a MGM Grand's Motion to 

Certify Judgment as Final Pursuant to NRCP 54(b), there being no opposition thereto and good cause 

appearing thereof; 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Defendant's Motion to Certify 

Judgment as Final Pursuant to NRCP 54(b) is GRANTED; and 

RECEIVED BY 
riP1-  17 ON 
NOV - 

Electronically Filed 
1110412016 10:39:46 AM 

ORDG . 
RILEY A. CLAYTON 

2 Nevada Bar No. 005260 
rclayton@lawhic.com   

3 RYAN M. VENCT 
Nevada Bar No. 007547 

4 rvenci@lawhjc.corn 

5 
	

HALL JAFFE & CLAYTON, LLP 
7425 PEAK DRIVE 

6 
	

LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89128 

(7G2) 316-4111 

7 
	

FAX goz316-4114 

8 II Attorney for Defendant, 
MGM Grand Hotel, LLC, d/b/a MGM Grand 

MGM GRAND HOTEL, LLC, a Domestic 
Limited Liability Company d/b/a MGM 
GRAND; MGM RESORTS 
INTERNATIONAL, A Foreign Corporation 
d/b/a MGM GRAND; AD ART, INC., A 
Foreign Corporation; 3A COMPOST l'ES USA 
INC., A Foreign Corporation a/lc/a 
ALUCOBOND TECHNOLOGIES 
CORPORATION; DOES 1-25; ROE 
CORPORATION 1-25; inclusive, 

;41244:4-t4- 
CLERK OF THE COURT 

ORDER ON DEIcENDANT MGM GRAND 
HOTEL, LLC D/B/A MGM GRAND'S 
MOTION TO CERTIFY JUDGMENT AS 
FINAL PURSUANT TO NRCP 54(b) 
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DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

CHARLES SCHUELER, 	 CASE NO.: A-15-722391-C 
DEPT NO.: XVII 

Plaintiff, 

V. 



1 	IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that there is no just reason for 

2 delay of the entry of such final judgment in favor of Defendant MGM Grand Hotel, LLC d/b/a MGM 

3 Grand, 

IT IS SO ORDERED this 3  day of November, 2016. 

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 7.6, 
MICHAEL P. VILLANI 
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13 By: 
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RIL Y A. CLAYTON, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No, 005260 
RYAN M. VENCI, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No, 007547 
7425 Peak Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 
Attorneys far Defendant MGM Grand, LLC 
dIbia MGM Grand 

Prepared and Submitted by: 

HALL JAFFE & CLAYTON, LLP 
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Electronically Filed 

05/0612016 12:12:47 PM 
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CLERK OF THE COURT 

	

3 
	

DISTRICT COURT 

	

4 	 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

5 
6 CHARLES SCHUELER, 

	

7 
	 Plaintiff, 	

Case No. A722391 
v, 

MGM GRANT HOTEL, LLC, a Domestic 
	Dept No XVII 

Limited Liability Company dibia MGM 
GRAND; MGM RESORTS 
INTERNATIONAL, A Foreign Corporation 
d/b/a MGM GRAND; AD ART, INC., A 
Foreign Corporation; 3A COMPOSITES USA 
INC., A Foreign Corporation dicla 
ALUCOBOND TECHNOLOGIES 
CORPORATION; DOES 1 —25; ROE 
CORPORATIONS 1 — 26; inclusive, 

Defendant, 

ORDER DENYING DEFENDANT MGM GRAND'S 
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADING 

On April 8, 2016, Defendant MGM Grand's Motion for Judgment on the Pleading in the 

above-captioned matter came before this Court. Riley A, Clayton of Hall Jaffe & Clayton, LLP 

appeared on behalf of Defendant MGM Grand Hotel, LLC and MGM Resorts International. 

Timothy Hunter of Ray Lego & Associations appeared on behalf of AD Art, Inc. Edward Silverman 

of Alverson Taylor Mortensen & Sanders appeared on behalf of 3A Composites USA inc. William 

	

24 	R. Brenske of Brenske & Andreevski appeared on behalf of Plaintiff, Charles Schuler, 

25 	MGM Grand brings the present motion under NRCP 12(c). As such, a motion for judgment 

on the pleading is to be determined similarly to a motion to dismiss for failure to state a claim 

pursuant to NRCP 12(b)(5). See Gui se f. QIE11,Livlot_,..:tgagg.J.I.E, 377 F.3d 795 (7th Cit. 2004). In 

1 

8 
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10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 



ruling upon a motion to dismiss, the court recognizes all factual allegations in the complaint as true 

and draws all inferences in its favor. Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas, 131 Nev. Adv, Op. 1, 

341 P.3d 646 (2015). The complaint should be dismissed under NRCP 12(b)(5) only if it appears 

beyond a doubt that a party could prove no set of facts, which, if true, would entitle the party to 

5 
relief. Id. Allegations within the complaint must be taken at face value and construed favorably in 

the nonmoving party ' s behalf. Edgar v. Wagnet, 101 Nev. 226,699 P.2d 110 (1985). 

Upon recognizing all factual allegations in Plaintiff ' s complaint as true and drawing all 

inferences in favor of the non-moving party, the COURT FINDS that Plaintiff s allegations could 

entitle Plaintiff to relief. If true, there are circumstances where falling from within the MGM sign 

11 from a collapsed walkway or platform is not an open and obvious danger. See Sierra Pacific Power 

Co. V. Rinehard, 99 Nev. 557, 665 P.2d 270 (1983), The COURT ALSO FINDS that the work 

performed by Plaintiff is not the type of work normally conducted by employees of MGM Grand. 

Therefore, at this state of the proceedings, this Court is unable to state as a matter of law that MGM 

Grand was Plaintiff' s statutory employer. Meers v. Haughton Elevator, 101 Nev. 283, 701 P.2d 1006 

(1985). 

18 IT IS HERBY ORDERED that the Defendant MGM Grand 's Motion for Judgment on the 

19 
Pleading is DENIED. 

DATED this 	day of  Si 	,2016, 

MICHAEL P. VILLANI, DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
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hereby certify that on or about the date signed, a copy of this ORDER was electronically 

3 	served and/or placed in the attorney's folder maintained by the Clerk of the Court as follows: 

4 

5 William R. Brenske, Esq. 
Nevada Bar No. 1806 

Nevada Bar No. 12800 
Law Office of William R. Brenske 

8 603 South Third Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 

9 Attorneys for Plaintiff 
Charles Schitekr 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 
	 Cindy DeGree, Judicial Executive Assistant 
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20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

7 

6 	Ryan D. 1Cramethauer, Esq. 

Riley A. Clayton 
Nevada Bar -No. 5260 
Hall Jaffe & Clayton, LLP 
7425 Peak Drive 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89128 
Attorney for Defendant 
MGM Grand Hotel, LLC d/b/o MGM Grand 
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